502755199 04/04/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2801795

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID H. MORDAUNT	09/26/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EOS HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	23116 SUMMIT ROAD
City:	LOS GATOS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95023

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14059206

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)638-0326

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 4083311670

Email: jfosnaugh@innovationcounsel.com Correspondent Name: INNOVATION COUNSEL LLP

Address Line 1: 2880 LAKESIDE DRIVE

Address Line 2: STE. 200

Address Line 4: SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA 95054

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EXCL00001-2C US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARK E. SCHMIDT, REG. NO. 47,063			
SIGNATURE:	/Mark E. Schmidt/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2014		

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_EF#page1.tif source=Assignment EF#page2.tif

> **REEL: 032610 FRAME: 0066** 502755199

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, IWE:

with a grade

David H. Mordaunt, a citizen of United Kingdom, residing at 23116 Summit Rd., Los Gatos, CA 95033, USA

- 1) For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I/we, the above-named Assignor(s), each sell and assign to EOS Holdings, LLC, a corporation having a place of business at 23116 Summit Road, Los Gatos, Ca 95023, US, and having corporate powers under the laws of California, hereinafter Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention or inventions as described in US Patent Application, EOS-101/US, entitled Laser-Assisted Thermal Separation of Tissue filed on 9/26/2008 and naming Assignor(s) as inventor(s), and to any and all applications for patent and patents in any and all countries relating to said invention(s), including all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, and including all domestic and foreign rights of priority resulting from the filing of said US patent application.
- 2) I/we hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment, and that at the time of execution and delivery of this assignment, I/we are the sole lawful owner(s) of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s).
- 3) I/we hereby agree that Assignee may apply for foreign patents relating to said invention(s) and irrevocably authorize Assignee and grant Assignee the sole right to do so.
- 4) I/we agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, I/we will sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and testify in any legal proceedings relating to said invention(s), and generally aid Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in any and all countries.
- 5) I/we authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue any patent on said invention(s) or resulting therefrom to Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees.

Agent Reference: EOS-101/US

Assignment

PATENT REEL: 032610 FRAME: 0067

inventor:	David	8-8	Morda	m
SS & A. MIXEMAIL	500 AS B. X 400.	X X X	XXXXXXXXXXXXX	****

Signature:

Date: 9/26/08

Agent Reference: EOS-101/US

Assignment

PATENT REEL: 032610 FRAME: 0068

RECORDED: 04/04/2014